TOWNSHIP OF PAINT SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA Resolution No. 2010 - 5

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PAINT, SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM RULES AND REGULATIONS and FEE SCHEDULE; AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Township of Paint adopted Sewage Disposal System Rules and Regulations and ordinances in connection therewith consistent with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and responsive to the Township's local sewage needs; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Paint has reviewed the Ordinances, Rules and Regulations and intends to amend the same to accommodate the present use and future expansion of public sewage in the Township, including but not limited to:

Ordinance 97-115 Ordinance No. 86 Ordinance No. 80

1997 Amendment to Rules and Regulations

1990 Rules and Regulations

Fees and Charges Fees and Charges Connection Ordinance Approval of Sketch Plan

Initial Rules and Regulations for Public Sewage

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDAINED AND ENACTED this $17^{+/1}$ day of 0.00, 2010, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Paint, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, that the Ordinances, Rules and Regulations of the Township pertaining to public sewage are hereby AMENDED as follows:

- Section 1. The Sewer System Rules and Regulations of the Township dated July 23, 1990 (adopted by Ordinance No. 86, amending Ordinance No. 80) as amended by the 1997 Amendments (adopted by Ordinance No. 97-115) and 2008 Amendments (Ordinance No. 06-4-A) are hereby AMENDED.
- Section 2. Fees and Charges. There are hereby established and imposed the following sewer system fees and charges, overriding any previous fees and charges in prior ordinances, rules or regulations that are inconsistent herewith:
- (A) INSPECTION SERVICES EADS Group \$55/hour. This fee shall be applicable to all required inspections of sewage line installation within Paint Township, except as provided in Section 2(B) herein.
 - (B) TAP FEE AND INSPECTION FEE FOR PAINT TOWNSHIP.
- (i) \$6,500 Tap Fee. A credit of \$4,000 shall be given when a right of way/easement for installation of sewer line is executed by landowner.
- (ii) The initial inspection of a private lateral pressure test shall be at no cost to landowner.

(iii) All inspections thereafter, excepting inspection noted in 2(B)(ii) shall be billed to landowner at a cost of \$75 per inspection.

Fees from other authorities and jurisdictions may also apply.

Section 3. Inspections and Testing Parameters. The Township hereby adopts the Inspection and Testing Parameters for Sewer Lines protocol of The EADS Group, as it is continuously updated and amended, and is incorporated by reference herein.

Inspections may include additional measures at the discretion of the Township.

Section 4. If the terms of any grant or loan obtained by the Township for the construction or improvement of any portion of the sewer system shall be such as to prohibit the imposition of any fee, expense or charge on any particular property owner, then such terms shall control over the provisions of this or any other ordinance, regulation or fee schedule but only to the extent necessary to comply with the terms of such particular grant or loan.

Section 5. It is hereby declared the legislative intent that the invalidity of any section, clause, sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Ordinance that can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.

Section 6. All ordinances or resolutions (or parts thereof) not in accordance with this Ordinance are hereby REPEALED insofar as they are inconsistent with this Ordinance.

| | ertised public sess | J | rd of Supervisors | of the Township | of Paint in a |
|-------------|---|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|----------------|
| This ordina | ance shall become | effective five (5) | days after the date | e of final passag | e. |
| | y the Board of Pai day of <i>May</i> | | oervisors, Somerso | et County, Penn | sylvania, this |

PAINT TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS

David E. Blough, Chairman

Joseph Huff, Vice-Chairman

Andrew Tvardzik, Secretary-Treasurer